

No. 17-949

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN STURGEON,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

BERT FROST, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ALASKA REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL  
PARK SERVICE, *et al.*

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY  
PARK PLLC  
3033 Wilson Boulevard,  
Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 243-9423

MATTHEW T. FINDLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
EVA R. GARDNER  
ASHBURN & MASON, P.C.  
1227 West Ninth Avenue,  
Suite 200  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 276-4331  
matt@anchorlaw.com

DOUGLAS POPE  
POPE & KATCHER  
421 West First Avenue,  
Suite 220  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 272-8577

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

Date: August 7, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Land Allocation in Alaska .....	3
B. The Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act.....	5
C. ANILCA's Regulatory History .....	9
D. Factual Background .....	13
E. Procedural History and this Court's Ruling...	15
F. Proceedings on Remand.....	17

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. ANILCA Excludes Alaska’s Navigable Waterways from the National Park Service’s Regulatory Authority.....	25
A. ANILCA’s Plain Text Prohibits NPS from Regulating Navigable Waters Within Alaska’s CSUs.....	25
B. Subjecting Alaska’s Navigable Waters to NPS Regulatory Authority Would Be Contrary to the Purpose, Structure, and History of ANILCA .....	29
C. At a Minimum, Nothing in ANILCA Reflects a Clear Congressional Intent to Subordinate State Regulation to NPS Regulation with Respect to Navigable Waters in Alaska CSUs .....	31
II. The Reserved Water Rights Doctrine Provides No Basis for Upholding the Hovercraft Ban.....	34
A. Reserved Water Rights Do Not Constitute a “Title” Interest Under Section 103(c) .....	35

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Hovercraft Ban Exceeds the Scope of any Reserved Water Rights the United States Might Hold .....	37
III. NPS's Alternative Arguments Lack Merit . . . .	41
CONCLUSION .....	45

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt (Katie John I)</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	18, 19, 34
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . .	13
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005). . . . .	43
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963). . . . .	38
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961). . . . .	4
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976). . . . .	23, 35, 38, 39
<i>City of Angoon v. Hodel</i> , 803 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1986). . . . .	18, 36
<i>City of Angoon v. Marsh</i> , 749 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1984). . . . .	5
<i>Doe v. Nat'l Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	42

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp., 347 U.S. 239</i> .....	36
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank, 527 U.S. 627 (1999)</i> .....	43
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)</i> .....	32
<i>John v. United States (Katie John II), 247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001)</i> .....	18, 19, 34
<i>John v. United States (Katie John III), 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013)</i> .....	18, 20, 34, 40
<i>Martin v. Waddell's Lessee, 41 U.S. 367 (1842)</i> .....	28
<i>PPL Montana v. Montana, 565 U.S. 576 (2012)</i> .....	21, 28, 36
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel v. Amalgamated Bank, 566 U.S. 639 (2012)</i> .....	24, 42
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc., 535 U.S. 81 (2002)</i> .....	40



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	32
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	1
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	32
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013).....	27
<i>Terry v. Terry</i> , 565 So. 2d 997 (La. App. 1990).....	36
<i>Totemoff v. State</i> , 905 P.2d 954 (Alaska 1995).....	33
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. State</i> , 736 P.2d 324 (Alaska 1987).....	3
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997).....	27
<i>United States v. California</i> , 436 U.S. 32 (1978).....	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	43
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 38 U.S. 696 (1978).....	37, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 624 (1961).....	36
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	45

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const., art. IV, sec. 3, cl. 2.....	44
16 U.S.C. § 17j-2 (1976).....	39
16 U.S.C. § 251n(a)(1).....	32
16 U.S.C. § 410hh.....	45
16 U.S.C. § 410hh-2.....	31
16 U.S.C. § 410hh-4.....	31
16 U.S.C. § 410hh(10).....	13, 42
16 U.S.C. § 539d.....	40

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
16 U.S.C. § 3101 .....	5
16 U.S.C. § 3101(b) .....	16
16 U.S.C. § 3101(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 3102 .....	1
16 U.S.C. § 3102(1) .....	7, 26
16 U.S.C. § 3102(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 3102(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 3102(3)(A) .....	33
16 U.S.C. § 3102(4) .....	6, 7
16 U.S.C. § 3103(b) .....	6, 30
16 U.S.C. § 3103(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 3111(2) .....	16
16 U.S.C. § 3111(4) .....	33, 44
16 U.S.C. § 3142 .....	40
16 U.S.C. § 3147(b)(5) .....	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
16 U.S.C. § 3192 . . . . .	39
16 U.S.C. § 3202(a) . . . . .	31, 34
16 U.S.C. § 3202(b) . . . . .	34
16 U.S.C. § 3207(2) . . . . .	33
16 U.S.C. § 3209(a) . . . . .	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	2
43 U.S.C. § 1311(a) . . . . .	14, 27, 28, 33
43 U.S.C. § 1601(a) . . . . .	4
43 U.S.C. § 1607 . . . . .	4
43 U.S.C. § 1616(d)(2) . . . . .	4
54 U.S.C. § 100101(a) . . . . .	37
54 U.S.C. § 100751 . . . . .	15, 16
54 U.S.C. § 100751(a) . . . . .	25, 42
54 U.S.C. § 100751(b) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
36 C.F.R. § 1.2 . . . . .	12, 15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
36 C.F.R. § 1.2(a)(3) .....	12, 15
36 C.F.R. § 1.2(b) .....	10
36 C.F.R. § 1.4 .....	11
36 C.F.R. § 2.17(e) .....	12, 15
36 C.F.R. Part 13 .....	12
46 Fed. Reg. 31836 .....	10
52 Fed. Reg. 35239 (Sept. 18, 1987) .....	11
61 Fed. Reg. 35136 (July 5, 1996) .....	12
125 Cong. Rec. 9905 (1979) .....	8
125 Cong. Rec. 11,158 (1979) .....	8, 9, 29, 30
126 Cong. Rec. 30,498 (1980) .....	9, 30-31
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 11, § 96.020 .....	14
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 11, § 20.990(7) .....	40
Alaska Const. Art. VIII, § 1 .....	3
Alaska Const. Art. VIII, § 3 .....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Alaska Statehood Act, 72 Stat. 339. . . . .	27
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014). . . . .	27
H. Con. Res. 452, 96th Cong. (1980) . . . . .	9, 32
